
\,; -l t) \~ 'i Decision No. _'_"......;.,.,;,.' _~ ___ _ 

BEFORE THE R.UUWAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter ot the Application o~) 
) 

JOSEPH B.AlmFJ?E, INC., ~ 

ror permission to issue notes tor 
$l9,764.12; and to execute a 
mortgage. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Application No. l5479. 

joseph Barrere, tor applicant. 

BY TEE COMMISSION: 

, OPINION 

In this proce~ding as amended at the hearing tho 

Railroad Commission is asked to make its order authorizing 

Joseph Barrere, Inc. to issue its notes 1n the total principal 

amount or $19,764.12. 

The application shows that Joseph Barrere, Inc. is 

engaged in the 'business ot transporting milk and cream by auto 

trucks between Oakland and san Francisco and Los Banos, Gustine, 

Newman and Oakdale and way points. ~e company reports ita 

investment in plant and. equipment, as of' December 31, 1928, at -
.. ...--.. 

/ 

$80,921.04, consisting ot $7,500.00 tor land, $6,788.0l tor 

1. 



bUildings, $64,329.16 tor trucks, $1,953.12 tor organ1zat1o~ 
. . 

expenses and $350.75 tor miscellaneous p~operties. 

Ita assets and liabilities are reported as tollows:-

ASSETS: 

Plant and equipment • . . . . 
Cash. • . . . • . .. . . . . . . 
Accounts receivable • • • 
Prep~ents • • • . • • 

. . 
• $80,921.04 

• • 4.7& 
4,522.50 

385.58 

Total Assets •••••••••••••••••••••• $85,833.88 

LIABILITIES : 

Capital Stock •••••••.••• $l8,OOO.00 
Notes payable • • • • • • • • • .26,.269.50 
Aocruals. • • • • • •• 5,238.43 
Accounts payable. • • • • • • • •• 13,456.33 
Other credit accounts. • • • • • • 12,173.35 
Reserve tor depreciation. • • • 25,430.17 
De:C'ic1 t . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,733.90 

Total Liabilities •••••••••••••••• $85,833.88 

It appears that some ot the notes are payable over 

a pc::-iod or more than twelve months ~ter date ot :LS8ue and that 

some have been renewed trom t1mo to time so that the canb1ned 

terms or the original notes and or those issued in renewal extend 

o~er a period or more th~ twelve months. Applicant did not 

obtain permission trom this COmmission to issue such notes but 1t 

clearly appears that its ta1lure to do so was through inadvertence. 

and with no intent to evade the :provisions or the AUto. S~ag6 and 
Truck Transportat1on Aot, or any other aot. 

W~ dirootod to the neoe5$1~ or seouring auoh pormdss1on, it 



The notes covered by the appl1cat1on are as tollows:-

TO Gilbert &. Farker' • . . . .. . .. .. $5,300.00 
TO Fageol'Motor Sales Co. • .. .. .. .. .. • .4,864.12 
TO Sp1vock & Spivook. . .. .. .. . • 3,350.00 
TO Jmer1can Trust Comp~ • • .. • .. • .. .. • 1,500.00 
TO .A.m.erican Trust CompallY' .. . .. .. .. .. · 4,750.00 

Total ••••••••• $19,7&l.12 

The test1mony shows that during 1927 applioant pur-

chased, tor $7,500.00, e piece or real property, 125 teet by 125 

teet in dimensions, located at 1020 - 44th Street, Oakland, and 

erected thereon, at a cost ot $6,350.00, a bu1ld1ng used tor shop 

purposes. Applicant paid $1,000.00 in cash on account ot the 

purchase pr10e of the :reel property and on November 28, 1927 t 

executed its note to C. L. Gilbert and F. L. Parker tor the re-

main1ng $5,500.00, :payable at the :rate of $100.0030 m.onth, With 

interest at the rate or seven percent end secured by a deed ot 

trust on the property. In erecting the building, applioant 

paid $3,000.00 in cash and on September 1, 1928, executed 1 ts note 

to Spivoek and Spivook tor the reI:la1n1ng $3,350.00, payable over a 

per10d ot seventeen months With interest at eight percent. The 

note to Gilbert and Parker has been reduced to $5,300.00 but no 

p~ents apparentlY have been made on the note to Sp1voek and 

Spivoek. A copy ot the deed or trust securing the payment of 

the tormer note was tiled on April 16, 1929 and al'peara to be in. 

satisfactory torm. 

The amount in tavor ot Fe.geol Motor Sales Comp8DY 

represents the bala:nc& payable (l1Il, a Fsgeol truok purchased OlL 

December 31, 1928. The emount is p~able ill monthly insteJ.l-

ments of !j200.00 tor tour lllOnths and or $312.00 tor thirteen months. 

3. 



The indebtedness due American TrUst CO:t:l:p8D.Y' consists or two short 

term seven peroent notes, one tor $1,500.00 issued to provide 

tunds tor the nve percent tax peyment to the state, and the other 

tor $4,750.00 assumed in conneetion with the ac~uis1t1on by the 

corporation ot its properties., These notes, it seems, have 

been renewed from time to t1me and it appe ars that turther 

renewals must be authorized by this Commission. 

ORDER 

Joseph Barrera, Inc. haVing applied to the Railroad 

COmmission tor an order authorizing the issue ot notes, a public 

hearing having been held before Examiner Fa:ckb.e.user, end the 

Commission being ot the o~inion that the application should be 

granted as herein :proVided, and that the money, :pro:pel'ty or labor 
to 'be proeured or paid tor through such issue is reasonably' 

required tor the purposes spec1t1ed here1n, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Joseph Barrere, Inc. be, 

and it hereby is, authorized to execute a deed of trust substan-

t1e.lly in the same torm 8.3 that tiled in this proceeding on 

April 16, 1929, and to issue its prcm1s80ry notes in the 

principal amount ot not exceeding $19,764.12, as tollows:-

4. 



a. 

b. 

To Gilbert &. Parker, i~able in montbly' 
install:ments ot :;,100.00 With 
interest at seven percent • • • • • • • 

To Fageol Motor Sal.es Company', p~able 
over e. period or 17 months ••• . . . 

.$5,300.00 

• 4,864.12 

c. To Spivock & S~ivock, payable over a period 
o~ 17 months with interest at eight 
percent • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3,350.00 

d. ':0 .A:o.erican Trust CompeJlY, payable three 
months atter date with interest at 
seven percent • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1,500.00 

o. To American Trust Compe:o.y. payable three 
months atter date with interest at 
soven percent • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4,750.00-

IT IS BEREBY ?URTRER OImERED that Joseph Barrere, Ino. 

be, and it bereby is, authorizod to renew the notes in tavor o~ 

Amerioan Trust Compeny, trom t1m.e to time, provided that e:rq note 

issued under the autho:ri ty gre:c.ted 1n this paragraph mtlst be made 

p~able on or betore three (3) years ~ter the date ot this orde7. 

The author 1 ty herein granted is subject to the 

tollow1ng condit1ons:-

1. The authority here1n granted to exeoute a deed ot 

trust is tor the ~urpose ot this proceeding 

onJ.7, and is gre:c.ted only insot'Br as this 

Commission has jurisdiction UAder the terms .. 
ot tho Anto Stage and TrUck Transportation 

Aot and is not intended as an apl'roval. ot sa1d 

deed o~ trust as to such other legal require-
'. 

menta to which it m~ be subject. 

2. Al'pl1cant shall keep such :record ot the issue. ot 

the notes herein authorized as Will enable it 

5. 



to tile w1 th1n th1rty (30) daya there arter, e. 

ver1t1ed report, as required by the Re:1lX'oe.d 

Commission '8 General Order No. 24, which order, 

insofar as applicable, is made a part of this 

order. 

3. The author1t,y herein granted w1ll become effective -
when app11cant has paid the min1mnm tee pre-

scribed by Section 6 ot the Auto Stage and 

TrUok Transportation Act end Section 57 ot the. 

Public Utllities Act. which tee is TWent.1-!1v8 

($25.00) Dollars. 

DAZED at San Francisco, California, this 

, 

Commissioners • . . 

• 

5." 


